XV-board Series
User Manual
Version 1.0.4, Oct.2019
Edited by Sunny Chiu
DIO Board
 XV107/ XV107A
 XV110
 XV-111/XV111A

40483 01E3 1 1 Module name (high word), 0x5603 - R -
Analog Output Range
Type Code Range Data Format Minimum Maximum
00 0 ~ 20 mA
Engineering 0 +20000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
01 4 ~ 20 mA
Engineering +4000 +20000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
02 0 ~ +10 V
Engineering 0 +10000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
03 -10 ~ +10 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
04 0 ~ +5 V
Engineering 0 +5000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
05 -5 ~ +5 V
Engineering -5000 +5000
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
XV303   -24-
Analog Output Slew Rate
Set Value V/s mA/s  Set Value V/s mA/s
0 Immediate  8 8.0 16.0
1 0.0625 0.125  9 16.0 32.0
2 0.125 0.25  10 32.0 64.0
3 0.25 0.5  11 64.0 128.0
4 0.5 1.0  12 128.0 256.0
5 1.0 2.0  13 256.0 512.0
6 2.0 4.0  14 512.0 1024.0
7 4.0 8.0  15 1024.0 2048.0
.
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
XV306   -25-
XV306
I/O Specifications
Analog Input
Channels 4
 Type
± 1 V, ± 2.5 V, ± 5 V, ± 10 V
± 20 mA, 0~20 mA, 4~20 mA
(Jumper Selectable)
Resolution 16-bit
Sampling
Rate
Normal
Mode
10 Hz
Fast Mode 200 Hz
Accuracy

XV306   -29-
Analog Input Range
Type Code Range Data Format Minimum Maximum
Open Wire
(Broken Wire)
05 +/- 2.5 V
Engineering -25000 +25000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
06 +/- 20 mA
Engineering -20000 +20000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
08 +/- 10 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
09 +/- 5 V
Engineering -5000 +5000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
0A +/- 1 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
0D +/- 20 mA
Engineering -20000 +20000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
1A 0 ~ 20 mA
Engineering 0 +20000
-
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
1D 4 ~ 20 mA (*2)
Engineering +4000 +20000 0
Hexadecimal 1999h 7FFFh 0000
*2: Only the 4 ~ 20 mA of AI supports open or broken wire detection.
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
XV307   -30-
XV307
I/O Specifications
Analog Output
Channels 2
Type
+0 V ~ +5 V, +0 V ~ +10 V,
± 5 V, ± 10 V
0~20 mA, 4~20 mA
(Jumper Selectable)
Resolution 12-bit
Accuracy ± 0.1%
Voltage Output
Capability
10 V @ 20 mA
Current Load
Resistance
500 Ω
Power-on Value Yes
Individual Channel

40483 01E3 1 1 Module name (high word), 0x5603 - R -
Analog Output Range
Type Code Range Data Format Minimum Maximum
00 0 ~ 20 mA
Engineering 0 +20000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
01 4 ~ 20 mA
Engineering +4000 +20000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
02 +0 V ~ +10 V
Engineering 0 +10000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
03 +/- 10 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
04 +0 V ~ +5 V
Engineering 0 +5000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
05 +/- 5 V
Engineering -5000 +5000
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
XV307   -34-
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
 Analog Output Slew Rate
Set Value V/s mA/s  Set Value V/s mA/s
0 Immediate  8 8.0 16.0
1 0.0625 0.125  9 16.0 32.0
2 0.125 0.25  10 32.0 64.0
3 0.25 0.5  11 64.0 128.0
4 0.5 1.0  12 128.0 256.0
5 1.0 2.0  13 256.0 512.0
6 2.0 4.0  14 512.0 1024.0
7 4.0 8.0  15 1024.0 2048.0
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
XV308   -35-
XV308
I/O Specifications
Analog Input
Channels 8
Type
± 1 V, ± 2.5 V, ± 5 V, ± 10 V
± 20 mA, 0~20 mA, 4~20 mA
(Jumper Selectable)
Resolution 16-bit
Sampling
Rate
Normal
Mode
10 Hz
Fast
Mode
200 Hz
Accuracy
Normal
Mode
± 0.1%
Fast
Mode
± 0.5%
Input Impedance 20 MΩ
Overvoltage
Protection
+120 VDC
Individual Channel
Configuration

XV308   -39-
Analog Input Range
Type Code Range Data Format Minimum Maximum
Open Wire
(Broken Wire)
05 +/- 2.5 V
Engineering -25000 +25000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
06 +/- 20 mA
Engineering -20000 +20000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
08 +/- 10 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
09 +/- 5 V
Engineering -5000 +5000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
0A +/- 1 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
0D +/- 20 mA
Engineering -20000 +20000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
1A 0 ~ 20 mA
Engineering 0 +20000
-
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
1D 4 ~ 20 mA (*2)
Engineering +4000 +20000 0
Hexadecimal 1999h 7FFFh 0000
*2: Only the 4 ~ 20 mA of AI supports open or broken wire detection.
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
XV310   -40-
XV310
I/O Specifications
Analog Input
Channels 4
Type
±1 V, ±2.5 V, ±5 V, ±10 V
±20 mA, 0~20 mA, 4~20 mA
(Jumper Selectable)
Resolution 16-bit
Sampling
Rate
Normal
Mode
10 Hz
Fast Mode 200 Hz
Accuracy
Normal
Mode
±0.1%
Fast Mode ±0.5%
Overvoltage Protection +120 VDC
Individual Channel
Configuration
Yes
Analog Output
Channels 2
Type
0 V ~ +5 V, 0 V ~ +10 V, ±5 V,
±10 V, 0~20 mA, 4~20 mA
(Jumper Selectable)
Resolution 12-bit

the channel N
Analog Input Range
Type Code Range Data Format Minimum Maximum
Open Wire
(Broken Wire)
05 +/- 2.5 V
Engineering -25000 +25000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
06 +/- 20 mA
Engineering -20000 +20000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
08 +/- 10 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
09 +/- 5 V
Engineering -5000 +5000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
0A +/- 1 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
0D +/- 20 mA
Engineering -20000 +20000
-
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
1A 0 ~ 20 mA
Engineering 0 +20000
-
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
1D 4 ~ 20 mA (*3)
Engineering +4000 +20000 0
Hexadecimal 1999h 7FFFh 0000
*3: Only the 4 ~ 20 mA of AI supports open or broken wire detection.
Analog Output Range
Type Code Range Data Format Minimum Maximum
00 0 ~ 20 mA
Engineering 0 +20000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
01 4 ~ 20 mA
Engineering +4000 +20000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
02 +0 V ~ +10 V
Engineering 0 +10000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
03 +/- 10 V
Engineering -10000 +10000
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
04 +0 V ~ +5 V
Engineering 0 +5000
Hexadecimal 0000h FFFFh
05 +/- 5 V
Engineering -5000 +5000
Hexadecimal 8000h 7FFFh
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
XV310   -45-
Analog Output Slew Rate
Set Value V/s mA/s  Set Value V/s mA/s
0 Immediate  8 8.0 16.0
1 0.0625 0.125  9 16.0 32.0
2 0.125 0.25  10 32.0 64.0
3 0.25 0.5  11 64.0 128.0
4 0.5 1.0  12 128.0 256.0
5 1.0 2.0  13 256.0 512.0
6 2.0 4.0  14 512.0 1024.0
7 4.0 8.0  15 1024.0 2048.0
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
  XV484   -46-
XV484
I/O Specifications
Counter/Frequency/Encoder Input
Channels
4-ch Up/Down Counter (CW/CCW)
4-ch Dir/Pulse Counter
     (Bi-direction)
4-ch A/B Phase Counter
     (Quadrant Counting)
8-ch Up Counter
8-ch Frequency
Contact Wet
Sink/Source
(NPN/PNP)
Sink
Types Counter, Frequency or Encoder
Counter/Encoder-
bits
32-bit (4,294,967,295)
ON Voltage Level +3.5 VDC ~ +30 VDC
OFF Voltage Level +1 VDC Max.
Programmable
Digital Filter
1 ~ 32767 μs
Individual Channel
Configuration
Yes
Counter Mode Up or Up/Down
Encoder Mode CW/CCW, Dir/Pulse, AB Phase
Frequency Mode Yes
Max. Speed
3.5 VDC ~ 10 VDC: 200 kHz
10 VDC ~ 30 VDC: 150 kHz
Frequency
Accuracy
1 Hz~200 kHz = ±0.025% of Input
Frequency (*1)
Virtual Battery

:
0107
8 1 Type code of channel 0 to 7  R/W -
40480 01E0 1 1 Firmware version (low word) 0 to 255 R -
40481 01E1 1 1 Firmware version (high word) 0 to 255 R -
40482 01E2 1 1 Module name (low word), 0x8400 - R -
40483 01E3 1 1 Module name (high word), 0x5604 - R -
40489 01E9 1 1 Start/stop counting, bit 0 for ch0, bit 1 for ch1, …
Bit 0 to 7
0: Stop
1: Start
R/W -
Counter Type and Data Format Table
Type Code Counter Type Data Format Minimum Maximum
50 Up Hexadecimal 00000000h FFFFFFFFh
54 Up/down Hexadecimal 80000000h 7FFFFFFFh
55 Pulse/direction Hexadecimal 80000000h 7FFFFFFFh
56 Quadrature Hexadecimal 80000000h 7FFFFFFFh
Up/down Counting
When InA0 is used as an up counting clock and InB0 is used as a down counting clock,
the counter will be increased by one for every falling edge of InA0 and decreased by one
for every falling edge of InB0.
  XV484   -50-
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
Pulse/direction Counting
The InB0 is used for direction counting. When InB0 is low, the counter will be increased by one
for every falling edge of InA0. When InB0 is high, the counter will be decreased by one
for every falling edge of InA0.
Quadrature Counting
When InA0 is used as the A signal and InB0 is used as the B signal, the counter will be increased by one when
the InA0 phase leads by 90 degrees to InB0 and the counter will be decreased by one when the InA0 phase
lags by 90 degrees to InB0.
ICP DAS | I/O Expansion Boards
                           -51-
  Revision History
Revision Date Description
1.0.0 2015/01 First released
1.0.1 2015/05 Added Coil Register 00268 for XV306 and XV307.
1.0.2 2016/05
Added DI counter specification and Modbus address information for XV-107/107A/110/116 with
firmware version 1.00.
1.0.3 2018/08 Added XV303 information.
1.0.4 2019/10 Added XV484 information.